

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1925

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE

> > 1925.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Second Legislature

1925

DIRECTORS OF PORT OF PORTLAND.

CHAP. 44

470

quarterly from the fund appropriated for soldiers' pensions, beginning January one, nineteen hundred and twenty-five and continuing during the pleasure of the legislature.

Approved March 27, 1925.

Chapter 44.

Resolve, for State Pension in Favor of Rena Cooley.

Rena Cooley, state pension. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of three hundred dollars for the year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-six and the sum of three hundred dollars for the year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven, to be paid in quarterly payments of seventy-five dollars each to Rena Cooley of Augusta, for and in behalf of herself and her minor children, Violet and Evely, under the supervision of the governor and council.

Approved March 27, 1925.

Chapter 45.

Resolve, in Favor of the Designation of a Certain Day in February of Each Year as "Potato Day."

Preamble. Whereas, it is believed that the future prosperity of the state of Maine depends in a large measure upon the potato industry, and

Whereas, to insure the permanence and success of said industry, all the people of Maine must in some substantial way demonstrate their interest and good will toward the "King" of vegetables, now therefore,

Potato day, designation of authorized. Resolved: That the governor be, and hereby is, authorized to designate a certain day in February of each year, as "Potato Day," on which all our people may arrange a strictly potato diet to the end that their physical condition may be improved and the material welfare of the state may be conserved.

Approved March 27, 1925.

Chapter 46.

Resolve, in Favor of the Directors of the Port of Portland.

Directors of Port of Portland, salaries and expenses. Resolved: That the sum of seven thousand sixty-six dollars and seventy-one cents be, and hereby is, appropriated, and that the treasurer of state be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to pay said sum of seven thousand and sixty-six

СНАР. 47

dollars and seventy-one cents to the treasurer of the directors of the port of Portland for salaries and expenses of the several directors of the port of Portland for the period July one, nineteen hundred and twenty-three to June thirty, nineteen hundred and twenty-five.

Approved March 28, 1925.

Chapter 47.

Resolve, in Favor of the Directors of the Port of Portland.

Directors of Port of Portland, reimbursement for lapsed balance. Resolved: That the sum of two thousand seven hundred and forty-five dollars and five cents be, and hereby is appropriated, and that the treasurer of state be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to pay said sum of two thousand seven hundred and forty-five dollars and five cents to the treasurer of the directors of the port of Portland, to reimburse said directors of the port of Portland for an unexpended balance of two thousand seven hundred and forty-five dollars and five cents standing to their credit which lapsed into the state contingent fund as of December thirty-first, nineteen hundred and twenty-three.

Approved March 28, 1925.

Chapter 48.

Resolve, in Favor of Bessie E. King of Belfast, for State Pension.

Bessie E. King, state pension. Resolved: That there be paid to Bessie E. King of Belfast, the sum of twelve dollars per month, payable quarterly from the fund appropriated for soldiers' pensions, beginning January one, nineteen hundred and twenty-five and continuing during the pleasure of the legislature.

Approved April 2, 1925.

Chapter 49.

Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for Alice Guptill, of Belfast.

Alice Guptill, state pension. Resolved: That a pension of twelve dollars per month be, and hereby is, granted to Alice Guptill, of Belfast, to be paid quarterly from the fund appropriated for soldiers' pensions. Said pension shall begin January first, nineteen hundred and twenty-five, and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Approved April 2, 1925.